## Council of the City of York, PA. Session 2023 Bill No. 56 Ordinance No. 55

Introduced By: Betsy Buckingham Date: November 21, 2023

## **AN ORDINANCE**

Of the City of York, Pennsylvania, fixing the tax rate for all city purposes for the fiscal year, beginning the first day of January 2024 and directing the collection of same.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of York, Pennsylvania, and it is hereby ordained by the authority of same as follows:

SECTION 1: That a tax be and the same is hereby levied on all persons and property in the City of York, Pennsylvania, subject to taxation for the fiscal year beginning the first day of January 2024 as follows:

- ❖ For operating purposes, the sum of 17.97 mils (.01797) of assessed valuation, (or the sum of \$17.97 on each one thousand dollars of assessed valuation); and
- ❖ For the funding of the parks and recreation programs, the sum of 1.00 mil (.00100) of assessed valuation (or the sum of \$ 1.00 on each one thousand dollars of assessed valuation),
- ❖ The total for all purposes being the sum of eighteen and ninety-seven hundredths (.01897) mils on each dollar of assessed valuation, (or the sum of \$18.97 on each one thousand dollars of assessed valuation).

BY THE EOLI OWING VOTE:

Said tax shall be collected and paid into the Treasury of the City of York, in the manner provided by law, and shall be applied to the purposes aforesaid.

SECTION 2: This Ordinance shall become effective in accordance with the law.

DASSED FINALLY: December 5, 2023

AGGED I INALET. December 3, 2023			DI IIILI OLLOWING VOIL.	
YEAS: Dennis	,Buckingham_,	Rivera	, Washington	Walker - 5
NAYS: None ,	,			
			Saula H	Ah.
ATTEST:		San	idie Walker, Preside	nt of Council
Dianns R	Im			
Dianna L. Thompson, (		5 <sup>th</sup>	D 1 20	22
Presented the Mayor for	or approval this	day of	December 20	
APPROVED:	Val DRU		12/5	/2023
755	Mayor		Γ	ate
VETOED:				
•	Mayor			ate